

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ANTHONY DAUNT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:19-cv-614 (Lead)

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT
POLITICIANS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:19-cv-669
(Member)

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

HON. JANET T. NEFF

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT
POLITICIANS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS' BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(DOCKET NO. 1:19-cv-614)**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS' BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(DOCKET NO. 1:19-cv-614)**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Respectfully submitted,

Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C.

Peter D. Houk (P15155)
Graham K. Crabtree (P31590)
Jonathan E. Raven (P25390)
Ryan K. Kauffman (P65357)
Attorneys for Intervenor Defendant
Count MI Vote, d/b/a Voters Not Politicians
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 482-5800

and

Paul M. Smith
Mark Gaber
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington D.C. 20005

Annabelle Harless
Campaign Legal Center
73 W. Monroe Street, Suite 302
Chicago, Illinois 60603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 6

LEGAL ARGUMENTS..... 9

I. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED FOR LACK OF STANDING..... 9

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUANCE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 11

A. THE REQUIRED CRITERIA FOR ISSUANCE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 11

B. THE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 12

1) THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY ARE BEING DENIED THEIR RIGHTS OF FREE SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION OR THEIR RIGHT TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT GUARANTEED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 12

MICHIGAN HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO STRUCTURE ITS GOVERNMENT, AND THE COMMISSION’S MEMBERSHIP QUALIFICATIONS WERE PROPERLY APPROVED BY ITS CITIZENS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THAT RIGHT..... 12

PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO FIRST AMENDMENT INTEREST IN MEMBERSHIP ON THE COMMISSION..... 14

MICHIGAN HAS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN ENFORCING THE COMMISSION’S MEMBERSHIP QUALIFICATIONS. 22

2) THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN A DENIAL OF THEIR RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW GUARANTEED UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT..... 27

3) THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE ERRONEOUSLY IGNORED THE EXISTENCE AND EFFECT OF THE



SEVERABILITY CLAUSE NOW INCLUDED IN
ARTICLE IV, § 6..... 28

C. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY
WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 31

D. ISSUANCE OF THE REQUESTED PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WOULD CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL
HARM TO THE RIGHTS THAT MICHIGAN’S CITIZENS
HAVE RESERVED FOR THEMSELVES BY THEIR
OVERWHELMING APPROVAL OF THE CHALLENGED
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND THUS, THE
PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD BE ILL SERVED BY AN
ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF REQUESTED..... 33

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 35



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apex Tool Group, Inc. v. Wessels, 119 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 11

Apportionment of State Legislature, 413 Mich 96; 321 NW2d 565 (1982) 30

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 135 S.Ct. 2652; 192 L.Ed.2d 2652 (2015) 16, 21

Babcock v. Michigan, 812 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Bond v. Floyd, 385 U.S. 116; 87 S.Ct 339; 17 L.Ed.2d 235 (1966) 13

Branti v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507; 100 S.Ct. 1287; 63 L.Ed2d 574 (1980)..... 19, 20

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601; 98 S.Ct. 2908; 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973) 25

Cf. Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1; 96 S.Ct. 612; 46 L.Ed.2d 659 (1976) 16

Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller, 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998) passim

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State, 324 Mich. App. 561; 922 N.W.2d 404 (2018), *aff’d*, 503 Mich. 42; 921 N.W.2d 247 (2018)..... 2, 3

Commissioners’ Court v. Tarver, 25 Ala. 480 (1854) 15

Davis v. Detroit Public Schools Community District, 899 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2018) 10

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347; 96 S.Ct 2673; 49 L.Ed.2d 547 (1976) 18, 19, 21

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765; 98 S.Ct. 1407; 55 L.Ed.2d 707 (1978)..... 25

Gill v. Whitford, ___ U.S. ___; 138 S.Ct. 1916; 201 L.Ed.2d 313 (2018)..... 9

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452, 463; 111 S.Ct. 2395; 115 L.Ed2d 410 (1991)..... 12, 13, 28

In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1982, 413 Mich. 96; 321 N.W.2d 565 (1982) 29

In re Nashua, 12 N.H. 425 (1841) 15

League of Women Voters v. Jocelyn Benson, 373 F. Supp 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 3

Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly, 377 U.S. 713; 84 S.Ct. 1459; 12 L.Ed.2d 632 (1964)..... 30



Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560-561; 112 S.Ct. 2130; 119 L.Ed2d 351 (1992)..... 9

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618; 98 S.Ct.1322; 55 L.Ed.2d 593 (1978)..... 13

Molina-Crespo v. U.S. Merit Systems Protection Bd., 547 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 25

Moore v. McCartney, 425 U.S. 946; 96 S.Ct. 1656 (1976) 13, 24

Murphy v. Cockrell, 505 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2007) 25

Nader v. Blackwell, 230 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 11

NDSL, Inc. v. Patnoude, 914 F.Supp.2d 885 (W.D. Mich. 2012)..... 32

Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117; 131 S.Ct. 2343; 180 L.Ed.2d 150 (2011) 14, 17

Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless and Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) 33

Paterek v. Vill. of Armada, Mich., 801 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2015) 27

Paw Paw Wine Dist., Inc. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc., 603 F. Supp. 398 (W.D. Mich. 1985)..... 11

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563; 88 S.Ct. 1731; 20 L.Ed2d 811 (1968)..... 26

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898; 117 S.Ct. 2365; 138 L.Ed.2d 914 (1997)..... 14

Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765; 122 S.Ct. 2528; 153 L.Ed.2d 694 (2002)..... 14

Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Nichols, 278 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2002) 28

Rucho v. Common Cause, __ U.S. __ ; 139 S.Ct. 2484; 2014 L.Ed2d 931 (2019) 21

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62; 110 S.Ct. 2729; 111 L.Ed.2d 52 (1990).. 18, 19

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61; 94 S.Ct. 937; 39 L.Ed.2d 156 (1974) 32

Shirvell v. Dep’t of Atty. Gen., 308 Mich. App. 702; 866 N.W. 2d 478 (2015) 26

Sowards v. Loudon Cnty., Tenn., 203 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2000) 19

Stubbs v. Fla. State Finance Co., 118 Fla. 450 (1935) 15

Summit County Democratic Central and Executive Committee v. Blackwell, 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Taylor v. Beckham, 178 U.S. 548; 20 S.Ct 890; 44 L.Ed 1187 (1900)..... 13



U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO, 413 U.S. 548; 93 S.Ct. 2880; 37 L.Ed2d 796 (1973) 24

United States v. Green, 654 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2011) 27

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States, ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765; 120 S.Ct. 1858; 146 L.Ed.2d 836 (2000) 9, 10

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490; 95 S.C. 2197; 45 L.Ed2d 343 (1975) 9

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc., 348 U.S. 483; 75 S.Ct. 461; 99 L.Ed2d 563 (1955) 28

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 41 25

28 U.S.C. § 78d 25

42 U.S.C. § 7171(b) 25

5 U.S.C. § 7323(a)(3) 24

52 U.S.C. § 301016(a)(1) 25

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2) & (8)(a)-(d) 14

Other Authorities

A Manual of Parliamentary Practice of the Use of the Senate of the United States 31 (1801) 15

Board of State Canvassers, *Official Ballot Wording approved by the Board of State Canvassers August 30, 2018 Voters Not Politicians* (2019), https://www.michigan.gov/documents/so/Official_Ballot_Wording_Prop_1802_632052_7.pdf 20

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const., art. II, § 29 25

Mich. Const., art. II, § 7 25

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 1 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 2 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 20 29

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 21 28



Mich. Const., art. IV, § 3 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 4 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 5 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 54 22

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 1, 8, 29, 30

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (1)..... 6

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (10)..... 8

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (13)(d) 21

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (13)(e) 21

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (14)(c)(i)..... 20

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (14)(c)(ii)..... 20

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (14)(c)(iii) 20

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)..... 7

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(a)(i)..... 7, 31, 33

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(b) 7

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(c) 31

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(d) 7, 31

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(e) 8

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(f)..... 8

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (22)..... 20

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (4)..... 20

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (8)..... 8

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (9)..... 8

Mich. Const., art. XI, § 5 25

Mich. Const., art. XII, § 2 1
